Total 29,599 (9,980) 19,619  11,749 (15,251) (3,502)

Key assumptions

Material judgements are required in determining the claim liabilities and in the choice of assumptions. Assumptions used are based on
past experience current internal data, external market indices and benchmarks which reflect current observable market prices and other
published information. Assumptions and prudent estimates are determined at date of valuation. Assumptions are further evaluated on a
continuous basis in order to arrive at realistic and reasonable valuations.

Sensitivities

The analysis is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant, showing the
impact on gross and net profit and equity.

85

Company No. 199701002371 (417867-K)

26. Insurance risk management (continued)

Sensitivities (continued)

2023

Change in
assumptions

Impact on
profit before
tax gross of
reinsurance

Impact on
profit before

tax net of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity gross of

reinsurance

Impact on
equity net of
reinsurance

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

Mortality/morbidity rate

+5%

(51,877)  (36,801)  (47,727)  (33,857)

Expenses

+10%

(3,733)  (3,733)  (3,434)  (3,434)

Lapse and surrenders rate

+40%

(14,091)  (11,686)  (12,964)  (10,751)

Discount rate

+100 basis point

(49,977)  (34,132)  (45,979)  (31,401)

Mortality/morbidity rate  -5%  52,776  37,835  48,554  34,808

Expenses  -10%  3,733  3,733  3,434  3,434

Lapse and surrenders rate  -40%  27,598  22,439  25,390  20,644

Discount rate  -100 basis point  58,130  40,141  53,480  36,930

86

Company No. 199701002371 (417867-K)

26.  Insurance risk management (continued)

Sensitivities (continued)

2022

Change in
assumptions

Impact on
profit before
tax gross of
reinsurance

Impact on
profit before

tax net of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity gross of

reinsurance

Impact on
equity net of
reinsurance

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000  RM'000

Mortality/morbidity rate

+5%

(45,809)  (32,758)  (42,144)  (30,137)

Expenses

+10%

(3,349)  (3,349)  (3,081)  (3,081)

Lapse and surrenders rate

+40%

(12,038)  (10,663)  (11,075)  (9,810)

Discount rate

+100 basis point

(44,836)  (28,547)  (41,249)  (26,263)

Mortality/morbidity rate

-5%

47,403  34,607  43,611  31,838

Expenses

-10%

3,349  3,349  3,081  3,081

Lapse and surrenders rate  -40%  23,389  19,691  21,518  18,116

Discount rate  -100 basis point  51,313  32,783  47,208  30,160

87

Company No. 199701002371 (417867-K)

26.  Insurance risk management (continued)

Sensitivities (continued)

   2023  2022

Change in
assumptions

Impact on
CSM before
tax gross of
reinsurance

Impact on
CSM before
tax net of

reinsurance

Impact on
CSM before
tax gross of
reinsurance

Impact on
CSM before
tax gross of
reinsurance

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000  RM'000

Mortality/morbidity rate

+5%

(265,783)  (196,812)  (251,322)  (183,313)

Expenses

+10%

(41,914)  (41,914)  (37,979)  (37,979)

Lapse and surrenders rate

+40%

(162,460)  (137,627)  (138,159)  (119,084)

Mortality/morbidity rate

-5%

280,472  206,170  271,501  196,827

Expenses

-10%

41,914  41,914  37,979  37,979

Lapse and surrenders rate  -40%  322,366  269,619  276,924  231,382

88

Company No. 199701002371 (417867-K)

27. Financial instruments

27.1 Categories of financial instruments

The table below provides an analysis of financial instruments categorised as
follows:

2023
(a) Mandatory at fair value through profit and loss (“FVTPL”);
(b) Amortised cost (“AC”); and
(c) Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost (“FL”)

2022
(d) Available-for-sale investments (“AFS”);
(e) Held-to-maturity investments (“HTM”);
(f) Loans and receivables (“L&R”); and
(g) Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost (“FL”)

 Carrying AC/ Mandatory

 amount (FL) At FVTPL

2023 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

[…]

- Investments (excluding zero coupon bond) 20,998  21,498

Short term deposits with licensed banks 29,352  35,165

 50,350  56,663

The Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments are carried at amortised
cost hence changes in interest rates have no impact to its carrying amount. As
such, a sensitivity analysis for the impact of the rate changes to fair value is
not performed.

97

Company No. 199701002371 (417867-K)

27. Financial instruments (continued)

27.6 Market risk (continued)

27.6.2 Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

An analysis of the Company’s sensitivity to a +/- 25 basis points change in the
interest rate at the reporting date, assuming that all other variables remain
constant, is presented below:

* Impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, when applicable.

An analysis of the Company’s sensitivity to a +/- 100 basis points change in
the discount rate at the reporting date, assuming that all other variables remain
constant, is presented below:

* Impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, when applicable.

Impact on profit
before tax Impact on equity*

+25 -25 +25 -25

basis
points

basis
points

basis
points

basis
points

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2023

Financial instruments (60) 60 (55) 55

2022
Financial instruments (1,564) 1,564 (1,439) 1,439

 Impact on profit
before tax Impact on equity*

+100 -100 +100 -100
basis
points

basis
points

basis
points

basis
points

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2023

Insurance contracts and
reinsurance contracts held (34,132) 40,141 (31,401) 36,930

2022
Insurance contracts and

reinsurance contracts held (28,547) 32,783 (26,263) 30,160

98

Company No. 199701002371 (417867-K)

27. Financial instruments (continued)

27.6 Market risk (continued)

27.6.3 Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those
arising from interest rate or currency risk), regardless whether those changes
are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer
or factors affecting similar financial instruments traded in the market. Price risk
can arise from investments in equity instruments and unit trust funds.

The Company’s investment policy does not permit investment in equities and
consequently has no exposure to the volatilities of the equity markets.

The Company invests in unit trust funds which fair value is quoted as the Net
Asset Value (NAV) per unit in circularisation. The Company is exposed to the
changes in NAV/unit of these funds.

The sensitivity analysis below shows the impact to equity for the change in
NAV/unit.

  <---------Impact on equity---------->
 Change in Variable 2023  2022
  RM'000  RM'000

NAV/unit +10% 77,831  70,143
NAV/unit - 10% (77,831)  (70,143)

99

Company No. 199701002371 (417867-K)

27. Financial instruments (continued)

27.6 Market risk (continued)

27.6.4 Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of loss arising from system failure, human error, fraud
or external events. Operational risks can cause damage to reputation, have
legal or regulatory implications or can lead to financial loss.

The Company mitigates operational risk by establishing a control framework
and by monitoring and responding to potential risks. Controls include
segregation of duties, access controls, authorisation, reconciliation procedures,
staff training and evaluation procedures, including the use of Internal Audit.